
 
Top ic:  Reservoir Committee Agenda Item 3.1 2020 June 18  

Subject :  Preliminary Participation Levels  

 

Status: Dra f t  Preparer: Robine t te  Phase: 2 Version: A 

Purpose: Sta f f  Repor t  QA/QC: Brown Date: 2020 June 18  

Caveat: Informat iona l  
Authority 

Agent: Brown Ref/File #: 12.221 

Notes:  Page: 1 o f  3 
 

Requested Action :  

 

Receive status update on prel iminary part icipation levels ,  outreach efforts  

related to maintain ing project subscr ipt ion in Second Amendment to  2019 

Reservoi r  Project Agreement (Amendment 2)  and the process of rebalancing 

part icipation.  

 

Detai led Descr ipt ion/Background:  

 

Prel iminary Part icipation Levels :  

Soft cal l  resul ts have been updated and are included in Attachment A.  In  

summary:  

•  All  part icipants have responded and provided staff- recommended 

part icipation levels.  Based on these resul ts ,  ful l  subscr ipt ion can be 

achieved.  

•  Based on projected, reduced part icipation f rom Sacramento Val ley ,  

approximately  13,000 AF may be avai lable.   The Reservoir  Committee and 

Authori ty Board in May 2020 requested that outreach be conducted to try  

to achieve the 25% goal  for  Sac Val ley part icipation .  

• Outside of  the Sacramento Val ley,  current part icipants identi f ied interest 

in 5,000 AF and pr ior  part icipants expressed interest in  10,000 AF of  

addit ional capacity ,  i f  avai lable.  
 

 

 

Outreach and Rebalancing:  

 

Staff has in i t iated outreach to exi st ing  and pr ior part icipants in the Sacramento 

Val ley to determine interest  in addit ional  capacity .  Outreach to potential  new 

Sac Val ley part icipants would occur later.   Thi s  i s  consi stent with the approved 

pr ior i ty system:  

 

1.  The goal i s  total  Sac Val ley part icipation of ~25%. Pr ior i ty  i s  given to 

current, pr ior and new Sac Val ley part icipants in  that or der.  

2.  Exist ing Reservoi r  Committee part icipating members (with sub -pr ior i t ies by 

senior i ty)  

3.  Prior  Reservoi r  Committee part icipat ing members (wi th sub -pr ior i t ies  by exi t  

date)  

4.  Nonpart icipants .  Pr ior i ty for  new part icipants outs ide of Sac Val ley.  

 

  



   

 

 Page 2  of  3  

The process for a part icipant securing a posi t ion in the part icipation queue  

involves the fol lowing steps:  

•  Part icipants submit a letter of intent for  new or  increased part icipation 

pr ior to September 10, 2020 to secure a posit ion in  the queue. The letter 

should acknowledge the potential  f inancial  commitment.  Attachment B 

shows the remaining contr ibuted credit  that part icipants can apply to pr ior  

part icipant payments .  

•  Staff pr ior i t i zes requests  based on the approved rebalancing pr ior i ty  

system.  

•  At the September meetings, the Reservoi r  Committee and Authori ty Board 

direct staff  to offer  capacity to part icipants in the queue .  

To date,  the responses have been mixed; some are considering i t  and others are 

not interested. More t ime i s needed for  consideration and decis ion.  As a 

reminder, new and returning part icipants must  be approved for  admiss ion 

according to Section 10 of the Part icipation Agreement, which includes a 75% 

weighted approval  at the Reservoir  Committee and 75% of Authori ty Board 

director  approval  as wel l  as  other  requirements .  

 

Schedule:  

 

The fol lowing i tems wi l l  be considered at the Reservoi r  Committee and Authori ty  

Board at their  month ly meetings:  

•  July: Outreach update.  

•  August:  Outreach update.  

•  September: F inal  part icipation levels  for  current  members  (executed 

agreements) ,  approval of part icipation queue, vote to onboard new 

part icipants.  

•  October:  F inal  part icipation levels  for  new members (executed 

agreements),  approval of the f inal  Exhibi t  A, invoices sent for payment .  

 

Cash Call  T iming:  

 

The proposed cash cal l  schedule is :  

•  $60/AF due Nov 1, 2020.  

•  Up to $40/AF due Apr 1, 2021.  

Recal l  that payment plan a lternatives were discussed in the May meetings.  Staff 

was asked to consider an al ternative payment plan for Colusa County based on 

thei r  unique s i tuation. The al ternate payment plan proposed by the County was 

analyzed by the Project team and was determined to meet the spir i t  and intent 

of  Amendment  2.  The Project team determined that i t  i s  prudent and reasonable 

to accept the al ternate payment plan and ma de a f inding of equivalency for 

the reasons outl ined in the attached letter which was sent on June 5, 2020 

(Attachment C).   

 

Pr ior  Action:  

 

May 21, 2020: The Reservoi r  Committee accepted Exhibi t  B (2020 and 2021 

budget) to the Second Amendment to 2019 Reservoir  Project Agreement and 

directed staff to begin outreach to potent ial  part icipants based on the proposed 

pr ior i ty  system to explore interest in  Si tes capacity , i f  avai lable.   



   

 

 Page 3  of  3  

 

May 5, 2020: At a Reservoir  Committee workshop, staff provided information on  

changes to the cash cal l  p rocess and schedule in  l ight of  potential  economic 

impacts of  the COVID-19 natural  disaster  on part icipa ting member agencies.  A 

two-step cash cal l  process including a “Soft Cal l”  and a “Hard Cal l”  wi l l  be used 

to better plan for changes in part icipatio n. The due date of the f i r st  cash cal l  of 

$60/AF wi l l  be moved two months  out to November 1,  2020. The due date of  the 

second cash cal l  wi l l  be moved two months  out to Apri l  1 ,  2021 and wi l l  be up to 

$40/AF.  The Amendment 2  work wi l l  st i l l  begin on September 1, 2020.  

Apri l  17,  2020:  The Reservoir  Committee approved the Amendment 2 Work Plan 

for the purposes of  planning cash cal ls for part icipants  total ing $100/AF, 

producing a draft  budget exhibit  to the part icipation agreement,  and 

developing consul tant task orders.  

March 30,  2020:  At a joint workshop, staff  provided  information that included a 

process overview of task order development ; an updated project schedule ; cash 

f lows for Reservoi r  Committee and Authori ty Board ; and prel iminary task budgets 

including assigned resources .   

March 19, 2020: Staff provided information on the goals,  schedule, cash f low, 

and prel iminary budget al location by subject assuming a cash cal l  of  $100/AF .  

Staff provided a prel iminary cash cal l  schedule of $60/AF due September 1, 2020 

and $40 due February  1,  2021.  

February 21, 2020:  Staff  provided information on three possible revenue scenarios 

and a task l i st  for Amendment 2 ( September 1, 2020 and ending December 31,  

2021) . Staff received di rection to continue to develop the $100/AF revenue 

scenario.  

January 17, 2020 : Staff  provided information regarding the proposed process for  

developing a work plan.  This  work plan proposes to focus on improving certainty 

related to project operations,  permitt ing, and affordabi l i ty ,  and to meeting the 

January 1, 2022 Prop 1 (WSIP) mi lestone to remain el igible to receive funding.  

Fiscal  Impact/Funding Source:  
 
The total  cash cal l  remains unchanged f rom the approved Amendment 2 work 

plan in the total  amount of  $100/ AF. With the Amendment  1B carryover funds i t  

may be possible to reduce the total  cash cal l .  However,  Staff proposes to keep 

the f i r s t  cal l  at  $60/AF and reassess the second cal l  currently projected at $40/ AF 

midway through the Amendment 2  work. At that t ime, any adjustments to the 

second cal l  can be considered based on the then current projections. 

Part icipating members can consider the second cal l  to be an “up to” amount 

s ince the Amendment 1B carryover represents p reviously unant icipated funds for 

the Amendment 2 work plan.  

Staf f Contact:  

Jerry Brown 

Attachments :  

Attachment A –  Prel iminary Amendment 2 Part icipation Table . 

Attachment B –  Part icipant Contr ibuted Credit Balance . 

Attachment C –  Colusa County Payment Proposal Letter .  



Preliminary Amendment 2 Participation Table

Reservoir Committee
Based on preliminary soft call survey results as of 3pm Wednesday, 6/3/2020

Working Draft, Subject to Change

Participant

Phase 2 (2019) 

Participation 

Level (Ref, AF)

Participation Level 

(AF) Staff 

Recommendation Variance (AF)

Participation 

Increase 

Interest (AF)

Antelope Valley East Kern WA 500  500 0

Carter Mutual Water Company 300 300 0

City of American Canyon 4,000 4,000 0

Coachella Valley Water District 10,000 10,000 0

Colusa County 10,000 10,000 0

Colusa County WD** 11,975 11,000 -975 Possibly

Cortina WD 450  450 0

Davis Water District 2,000 2,000 0

Dunnigan WD 2,717 2,717 0

Desert WA 6,500  6,500 0

Glenn Colusa Irrigation District 5,000 5,000 0

LaGrande water district 1,000 1,000 0

Metropolitan Water District of 

Southern California

50,000 50,000 0

RD-108 4,000 4,000 0

San Bernardino Valley Municipal 

Water District

21,400 21,400 0

San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency 14,000 14,000 0

Santa Clara Valley WD 16,000  16,000 0

Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency 5,000 5,000 0 5,000

Westside W.D.** 15,000 2,000 -13,000

Zone 7 Water Agency 10,000 10,000 0

Wheeler Ridge-Maricopa WSD 3,050 3,050 0

Pacific Resources MWC* 0 0 0 10,000

Total 192,392 178,417 -13,975 15,000

*Phase 1 participant, no survey response received. Interest expressed by a responding Phase 2 participant.

**Indicated possibility for higher participation, lower projected participation level shown

Page 1 of 1

MKivett
Text Box
2020 June 18 Reservoir Committee,
Agenda Item 3.1 Attachment A




MKivett
Text Box
2020 June 18 Reservoir Committee,
Agenda Item 3.1 Attachment B




MKivett
Text Box
2020 June 18 Reservoir Committee,
Agenda Item 3.1 Attachment C





